Shares.

(i) 	 Assuming that the Shares Purchases were made by the Company by way of Market Purchases
at the Maximum Price of S$0.0126, which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing
prices of the Shares over the five (5) Market Days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on
which transactions in the Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the
purchase of up to 103,374,614 Shares is approximately S$1.30 million.

On this assumption and assuming that all the Shares purchased by the Company are held in
treasury, the impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in accordance with
the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

24

<––––––– GROUP –––––––> <–––––– COMPANY ––––––>
Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase

Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase
(S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000)

As at 31 December 2019
Shareholders’ funds 48,569 47,266 34,886 33,583
Net tangible assets (NTA)¹ /

total equity 44,557 43,254 34,886 33,583
Current Assets 18,506 17,203 11,650 10,347
Current Liabilities 16,887 16,887 21,641 21,641
Working Capital 1,619   316   (9,991)   (11,294)
Total Liabilities 136,455 136,455 24,694 24,694
Total loans and borrowings3 106,003 106,003 29 29
Number of Shares (‘000)  1,033,746 930,371  1,033,746 930,371

Financial Ratios
NTA Per Share (cents)   4.31   4.65   3.37   3.61
EPS2 (cents)   0.029   0.032   (0.123)   (0.137)
Gearing3   2.38   2.45   - -
Current ratio4   1.10   1.02   0.54   0.48

Notes:
(1)	 NTA equals total assets less total liabilities and intangible assets.
(2)	 EPS is calculated based on the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2019.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings, leases and hire purchase creditors for the Group and Company respectively, divided by total

equity.
(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

As at 31 December 2019, the Group had cash balances of approximately S$5.02 million and
the Company had cash balances of approximately S$0.10 million respectively. In order to effect
a purchase of up to 103,374,614 Shares at the Maximum Price computed as at the Latest

[…]

(ii)	 Assuming that the Shares Purchases were made by the Company by way of Off-Market Purchases
pursuant to an equal access scheme at the Maximum Price of S$0.0144, which is one hundred
and twenty per cent. (120%) of the average of the closing prices of the Shares over the five (5)
Market Days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were
recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 103,374,614 Shares
is approximately S$1.49 million.

On this assumption and assuming that all the Shares purchased by the Company are held in
treasury, the impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in accordance with
the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

<––––––– GROUP –––––––> <–––––– COMPANY ––––––>

Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase

Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase
(S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000)

As at 31 December 2019
Shareholders’ funds 48,569 47,080 34,886 33,397
Net tangible assets (NTA)¹ /

total equity 44,557 43,068 34,886 33,397
Current Assets 18,506 17,017 11,650 10,161
Current Liabilities 16,887 16,887 21,641 21,641
Working Capital   1,619 130   (9,991) (11,480)
Total Liabilities 136,455 136,455 24,694 24,694
Total loans and borrowings3 106,003 106,003 29 29
Number of Shares (‘000)  1,033,746 930,371  1,033,746 930,371

Financial Ratios
NTA Per Share (cents)   4.31   4.63   3.37   3.59
EPS2 (cents)   0.029   0.032   (0.123)   (0.137)
Gearing3   2.38   2.46 - -
Current ratio4   1.10 1.01   0.54   0.47

Notes:
(1)	 NTA equals total assets less total liabilities and intangible assets.
(2)	 EPS is calculated based on the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2019.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings, leases and hire purchase creditors for the Group and Company respectively, divided by total

equity.
(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

In order to effect a purchase of up to 103,374,614 Shares at the Maximum Price computed as
at the Latest Practicable Date, cash reserves by the Company of approximately S$1.49 million
will be required. As illustrated above, the purchase of Shares will have the effect of reducing

[…]

or exhaustive description of all implications that may arise under the Take-over Code.
Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the Council and/or
other relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to whether an obligation to make
a general offer would arise by reason of any purchase or acquisition of Shares by the
Company.

4.7.2	 Application of the Take-Over Code

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders,
as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the Substantial
Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Shares Purchase Mandate,
assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum amount of ten per cent. (10%) of the total
number of issued Shares of the Company (excluding Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings),
and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the Directors and the Substantial
Shareholders or which they are deemed interested in, will be as follows:

<––––––- Before Shares Purchase ––––––-> <–––––––- After Shares Purchase –––––––->
Number of Shares Number of Shares

Direct
Interest %

Deemed
Interest %

Direct
Interest %

Deemed
Interest %

Director
Raymond Ng Ah Hua 412,692,864 39.92 5,480,000 (1)  0.53 412,692,864 44.36 5,480,000 (1)  0.59
Tan Kok Hiang 2,216,666 0.21 - - 2,216,666 0.24 - -
Samuel Poon Hon

Thang
923,333 0.09 - - 923,333 0.10 - -

Lai Huen Poh 2,961,666 0.29 719,442 (2) 0.07 2,961,666 0.32 719,442 (2) 0.08

Holders of 5% or more
Seow Bao Shuen 147,838,025 14.30 - - 147,838,025 15.89 - -
Su Ming Tong 54,394,409 5.26 2,201,000 (3) 0.21 54,394,409 5.85 2,201,000 (3) 0.24

Notes:
(1)	 Mr. Raymond Ng Ah Hua is deemed to be interested in 5,480,000 Shares held by his spouse, Mdm. Ng Sok Eng.
(2)	 Mr. Lai Huen Poh is deemed to be interested in 719,442 Shares held by his spouse, Mdm. Vivien Heng Cheng Sim.
(3)	 Mr. Su Ming Tong is deemed to be interested in 2,201,000 Shares held by his spouse, Mdm. Ng Sok Moy.

Mr. Raymond Ng Ah Hua and His Concert Parties

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Raymond Ng Ah Hua holds 412,692,864 Shares,
representing approximately 39.92% of the issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings) of the Company. Mdm Ng Sok Eng, who is the spouse of Mr. Raymond